

09-1910-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ROY DEN HOLLANDER, WILLIAM A. NOSAL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN & GENDER AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ALSO KNOWN AS COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, RICHARD P. MILLS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, COMMISSIONER RICHARD P. MILLS, NEW YORK STATE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, MARGARET SPELLINGS, U.S. SECRETARY OF EDUCATION IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, PRESIDENT JAMES C. ROSS, PRESIDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORP., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, JAMES C. ROSS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, CHANCELLOR ROBERT M. BENNETT, CHANCELLOR OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ROBERT M BENNETT, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE, IN HIS OR HER OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

PETER KARANJIA
Special Counsel to the Solicitor General

PATRICK J. WALSH
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ANDREW M. CUOMO

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

Attorney for State Defendants-Appellees
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6197

Dated: December 14, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Amended Complaint	5
1. Plaintiff’s Characterization of Feminism as a Religion, and His Allegations of Harm	5
2. Plaintiff’s Claims Against the State Defendants	8
B. Statutory Background and the Role of the State Defendants	10
C. The Order Below	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I- PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING	20
POINT II- THE STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT VIOLATED THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	PAGE
A. Feminism is Not a Religion For Establishment Clause Purposes.	27
B. The State’s Approval of Academic Programs and Provision of Aid to Columbia and Students on Purely Secular Grounds Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause. . . .	30
POINT III - THE STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT DISCRIMINATED AGAINST PLAINTIFF BASED ON HIS SEX	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	32
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. School Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	25, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	17, 18, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 23
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	31
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	25
<i>Excelsior College v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't</i> , 306 A.D.2d 675 (3d Dep't 2003)	14
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	24, 25
<i>Hollander v. Copacabana Nightclub</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Hollander v. United States</i> , No. 08-6183cv, 2009 WL 4350252 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2009)	7
<i>Jaghory v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997).	17
<i>Jones v. Astrue</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	20, 23
<i>Matter of Warder v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 186 (1981).	11, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	31
<i>Moore v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 593 (1978)	13
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985)	27-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20, 21, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	27
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	26, 32

STATUTES

20 U.S.C.	
§ 1071 <i>et seq.</i>	14
§ 1085	14
§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 34
Education Law	
§ 101	10, 11
§ 201	10
§ 207	11
§ 210	11
§ 214	10
§ 652	14
§ 661	15
§§ 666-669	14
§§ 670-679	14
§ 680	14
§ 6401	8, 14, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

REGULATIONS	PAGE
8 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 3.47	12
§ 3.50	12
§ 52.1	12
§ 52.2	12, 13
F.R.A.P. § 43	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	17
